

NO. 75406-8-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Christal Fields, an individual,

Appellant

v.

State of Washington Department of Early Learning,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING
COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHRISTAL FIELDS

NEWMAN DU WORS LLP
Keith Scully, WSBA # 28677
2101 Fourth Ave., Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 274-2801

ACLU OF WASHINGTON
Prachi Dave, WSBA #50498
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

*Cooperating Attorney for
ACLU of Washington*

Attorneys for Appellant Christal Fields

ORIGINAL

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 DEC -7 PM 3:05

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Argument.....	2
	A. DEL may not rely on any facts other than Ms. Fields' 1988 attempted-robbery conviction.....	2
	B. DEL is not entitled to deference.	3
	C. Ms. Fields's right to work in her chosen profession is a protected liberty interest.	4
	D. DEL's arbitrary rule violates substantive due process.....	6
	E. DEL's failure to brief the <i>Mathews</i> factors is an admission that DEL's procedure violates due process.....	12
III.	Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn. 2d 208 (2006)	3, 6
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	5
<i>Cornwell v. Cal. Bd. of Barbering & Cosmetology</i> , 962 F.Supp. 1260 (S.D. Cal. 1997)	5
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir.1999)	5
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595 (1995)	4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	12, 13
<i>Nguyen v. State, Dep't of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 516 (2001.)	12, 13
<i>Peake v. Com.</i> , No. 216 M.D. 2015, 2015 WL 9488235 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 30, 2015.)	10
<i>Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d (2004)	13
<i>Wedges/Ledges of California, Inc. v. City of Phoenix, Ariz.</i> , 24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994)	6, 11

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975) 10, 11, 12
